

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 2901 OF 2025

Between:

1. Godisela Balaiah, S/o G Lingaiah
2. Godisela Kranthi, S/o G. Balaiah

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in CRP 2901 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Chippkurthi Bhumakka, W/o Late Chippakurthi Lingaiah, R/o H.No. 4-159, Main Road kasipet, R/m Kasipet, Mancheria District.
2. Shanigarapu Poshamma, W/o Posham, R/o H.No.18-38, Kanakadurga Colony, Ramakrishnapur, Mancheria District.
3. Vemurla Ellamma, W/o Posham, R/o H.No.11-1-39, Hanuman Basthi, Bellampally, Mancheria District.
4. Nathari Swarna Latha, W/o Ramchander, R/o H.No.1-61 Peddampelly, Kasipet Mandal, Mancheria District.
5. Dasari Rama Chandru, S/o Dasari Mallaiah, R/o Q.No.245 Bharathi Colony, Somagudem, Mancheria District.
6. Dasari Rajamallu, S/o Dasari Mallaiah, R/o Q.No.245 Bharathi Colony, Somagudem, Mancheria District.
7. Dasari Anjaiah, S/o Dasari Mallaiah, R/o Q.No.245 Bharathi Colony, Somagudem, Mancheria District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the orders passed in Case No. A4/CPC/2832/2021 dated 15-10-2022 on the file of the Additional Agent to Government and Project Officer I.T.D.A. Utnoor, Adilabad District, pending disposal of CRP No.2901 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 22.08.2025, 26.09.2025, 10.10.2025, 17.10.2025, 06.11.2025, 11.12.2025, 09.01.2026 & 20.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Gajanand Chakravarthi, Advocate for the Petitioner, the court made the following

ORDER:

The interim order granted by this Court is extended till the next date of hearing

Post this matter after 4 weeks i.e. on 20.04.2026

**Sd/- N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Agent to the Government and Project Officer, ITDA Utnoor, Adilabad District.
2. One CC to SRI GAJANAND CHAKRAVARTHI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATED: 23.03.2026

LIST ON 20.04.2026

ORDER

**IA. NO. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRP.No.2901 of 2025**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER